ties and time deposits

– – – Amortized cost –  14  14

Floating-interest securi-
ties and time deposits

– – – Fair value through other
comprehensive income
(level 1)

–  16  16

Floating-interest securi-
ties and time deposits

Available for sale (level 2)  203  203 Fair value through profit or
loss (level 2)

 203  200  200

Financial collateral
provided

Available for sale  37  37 Amortized cost  37  45  45

Sundry financial assets Loans and receivables  163  163 Amortized cost  163  161  161

Cash and cash equivalents Loans and receivables  773  773 Amortized cost  773  1,338  1,338

Cash and cash equivalents
Loans and receivables  143  143 Fair value through profit or

loss (level 2)
 143  64  64

Total
 5,582  5,582  5,569  6,515  6,515

34 Selected explanatory notes Henkel Q2 Quarterly financial report / Half-year financial report 2018

Reconciliation of valuation categories and carrying amounts from IAS 39 to IFRS 9 (continued)

in million euros
Dec. 31,

2017
Dec. 31,

2017
Jan. 1,
2018

June 30,
2018

June 30,
2018

Financial liabilities IAS 39 category

Carrying
amount
IAS 39 Fair value IFRS 9 category

Carrying
amount
IFRS 9

Carrying
amount
IFRS 9 Fair value

Trade accounts payable Amortized cost  3,717  3,717 Amortized cost  3,717  3,972  3,972

Bonds Amortized cost (level 1)  2,666  2,662 Amortized cost (level 1)  2,666  2,700  2,684

Other borrowings Amortized cost  1,678  1,678 Amortized cost  1,678  2,536  2,536

Other financial liabilities  299  299  299  247  247

Derivative financial
instruments not included
in a designated hedging
relationship

Financial assets held for
trading

 61  61 Fair value through profit
or loss

 61  21  21

Derivative financial
instruments included in
a designated hedging
relationship

Derivative financial instru-
ments included in a desig-
nated hedging relationship

 39  39 No category  39  48  48

Others Amortized cost  199  199 Amortized cost  199  178  178

Total  8,360  8,356  8,360  9,455  9,439

1   Indication of the hierarchy level of fair values for the figures indicated in the “Fair values” column.
2  Upon first-time application of IFRS 9, the carrying amount of trade accounts receivable decreased by 13 million euros due to higher valuation

allowances.

No reclassifications between categories were necessary in the
first half year.

During the reporting period, we prematurely repaid our syndi-
cated bank loan of 1.1 billion US dollars in full and increased
our outstanding commercial papers by 1.7 billion euros to
2.4 billion euros.

The following hierarchy is applied in order to determine and